2026-2027 fiscal year to award and administer the legislative salary increases provided in Part II 23 

of this act. These funds are allocated as follows: 24 

(1) To the Department of Public Safety, the sum of six million seven thousand 25 

one hundred three dollars ($6,007,103) for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the 26 

sum of seven million five hundred seven thousand one hundred three dollars 27 

($7,507,103) in the 2026-2027 fiscal year. 28 

(2) To the State Highway Patrol, the sum of eight million four hundred thirty-two 29 

thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars ($8,432,719) in each year of the 30 

2025-2027 fiscal biennium. 31 

(3) To the State Bureau of Investigation, the sum of two million six hundred 32

[...]

(5) To the Wildlife Resources Commission, the sum of eight hundred eighty-four 4 

thousand one hundred fifty dollars ($884,150) in each year of the 2025-2027 5 

fiscal biennium. 6 

(6) To the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, the sum of one 7 

hundred five thousand five hundred ninety-three dollars ($105,593) in each 8 

year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium. 9 

(7) To the Department of Environmental Quality, the sum of two hundred 10 

ninety-six thousand five hundred thirty-seven dollars ($296,537) in each year 11 

of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium. 12

[...]

law enforcement officer eligible for compensation under Part II of this act or who is a sworn law 36 

enforcement officer employed by another State agency or The University of North Carolina 37 

System and (ii) who is employed on June 30, 2025, shall be awarded a bonus in the amount of 38 

one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), payable during the month of November 2025. 39 

SECTION 3.1.(b)  For the 2026-2027 fiscal year, a State employee (i) who is a 40 

sworn law enforcement officer eligible for compensation under Part II of this act or who is sworn 41 

law enforcement officer employed by another State agency or The University of North Carolina 42 

System and (ii) who is employed on June 30, 2026, shall be awarded a bonus in the amount of 43 

one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), payable during the month of November 2026. 44 

SECTION 3.1.(c)  The funds appropriated for bonuses in excess of the amounts 45 

required to implement these bonuses shall revert to the General Fund. The compensation bonuses 46 

awarded by this section are not compensation for the purposes of any retirement system 47

[...]

firefighter or eligible rescue squad worker" worker in the State of North Carolina, as provided in 2 

G.S. 58-86-25 and G.S. 58-86-30, this Article, and who has attained the age of 55 years is entitled 3 

to be paid a monthly pension from this fund. The monthly pension shall be in the amount of one 4 

hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per month. Any retired firefighter receiving a pension 5 

shall, effective January 1, 2025, receive a pension of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) 6 

per month.benefit under this section. 7 

(b) Members shall pay fifteen dollars ($15.00) per month as required by G.S. 58-86-35 8 

and G.S. 58-86-40 for a period of no longer than 20 years. No "eligible rescue squad member" 9 

shall receive a pension prior to July 1, 1983.

[...]

member's official duties as a result of bodily injuries sustained or as a result of extreme exercise 12 

or extreme activity experienced in the course and scope of those official duties and who leaves 13 

the fire or rescue squad service because of this disability shall be entitled to be paid from the fund 14 

a monthly benefit in an amount of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per month a 15 

monthly pension benefit under this section beginning the first month after the member's fifty-fifth 16 

birthday. All applications for disability are subject to the approval of the board who Board, and 17 

the Board may appoint physicians to examine and evaluate the disabled member prior to approval 18

[...]

(e) On and after July 1, 2016, when When any covered person is murdered in the line of 46 

duty, in addition to the award under subsection (a) of this section, the Industrial Commission 47 

shall award a death benefit in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) one 48 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to be paid to one of the following: 49 

(1) The spouse of the covered person if there is a surviving spouse. 50 

(2) If there is no surviving spouse, then payments shall be made to any surviving 1 

dependent child of the covered person. If there is more than one surviving 2

[...]

(4) If there is no surviving spouse, surviving dependent child, or surviving 10 

dependent parent, then the payment shall be made to the estate of the deceased 11 

covered person. 12 

…." 13 

SECTION 5.3.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 14 

of State Treasurer the sum of one million two hundred sixty thousand seven hundred fifty dollars 15 

($1,260,750) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be used for 16 

benefits awarded for line of duty deaths under the Public Safety Employees' Death Benefits Act, 17 

pursuant to this section. 18 

SECTION 5.3.(c)  This section is retroactively effective July 1, 2025, and subsection 19